

Title Appeal No.3 of 2025
Present : Biswarup Bandyopadhyay, Chief Judge
Order No.9, dated 12.09.2025:

Appellant files hazira along with a petition under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC praying for service of notice upon the respondent/defendant through substituted manner on the grounds as stated therein. Appellant also files track report along with an application under Order 5 Rule 17 of CPC praying for affixing the service of notice on the outer door of the respondent through Court. Let it be kept with the record.

Heard the Ld. Counsel for the appellant.

On perusal of the track report it reveals that summon upon the respondent has been returned to the sender without being served. In the given circumstance, the application under Order 5 Rule 17 of CPC praying for affixing the service of notice on the outer door of the respondent through Court is considered and allowed.

Fix 20.11.2025 for S/R and hearing of petition under Order 5 Rule 20 CPC.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Chief Judge.

Chief Judge,
City Civil Court, Calcutta.